CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Marisa Lundstedt, Director of Community Development
BY: Eric Haaland, Associate Planner
DATE: December 10, 2014

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit and Vesting Tentative Parcel Map 72494
for Proposed Construction of Five Residential Condominium Units
Located at 757-761 Manhattan Beach Boulevard (761MB Blvd LLC)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDUCT the Public Hearing and
ADOPT the attached resolution approving the project subject to certain conditions.

APPLICANT

761 MB Blvd LLC/Tim Roth
329 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

BACKGROUND

The subject site presently consists of a slightly odd-shaped corner lot fronting on
Manhattan Beach Boulevard (Laurel Ave. at corner side) with a four residential duplex
buildings containing a total of eight units. A short private alley that is shared with number
of other neighboring residential properties, referred to as Center Place, abuts the rear of
the site. The project proposes a single 3-story building containing five residential units
with on-grade parking. A vesting tentative parcel map is proposed to subdivide the
property into separate ownership for each of the units in accordance with Section
11.04.030 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code. Section 10.12.020 of the City’s
Zoning Code requires use permit approval for residential condominium project of 3 or
more units, and all residential projects of 4 or more units.
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PROJECT OVERVIEW

Location

Legal Description
Area District

General Plan
Zoning

Land Use

Neighboring Zoning/Land
Uses

Parcel Size:
Residential Density:
Building Floor Area:
Height
Setbacks

Front

Rear

East side

West side
Parking:
Vehicle Access
Open Space
Landscaping

LOCATION

757-761 Manhattan Beach Blvd. at the
northwest corner of MBB and Laurel Ave..
(See Vicinity Map).

Lot 17, Block 114, MB Subdivision No. 3.

LAND USE

High Density Residential
RH, High Density Residential

Existing
8 residential apartments

North (across Center Pl)
South (across MBB)
East (across Laurel)
West

PROJECT DETAILS

Proposed
7,095 sq. ft.

1 unit/ 1419 sq. ft. lot area
10,102 sq. ft.
30 ft.

5 ft.

5/2 ft.

11t

5ft.

15 spaces

1 Center Place driveway
15% of unit area

714 sq. ft. total

Proposed
5 residential condominium

units

RH/Apartments
RH/Apartments

RH AD I1/Apts-Condos
RH/Triplex

Requirement (Staff Rec)

2,700 sg. ft. min.

1 unit /1000 sg. ft. lot area max.
12,062 sq. ft. max

30 ft. max.

5 ft.

5/2 ft.

1ft.

5ft.

15 Spaces

N/A

15% of unit area min.

78 sg. ft. front yard min.
21.8 sq. ft. corner side min.
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DISCUSSION

The submitted plans show an existing multi-family residential site to be redeveloped with
a 3-story building containing five residential units, which would be owned separately in a
condominium subdivision. The site would contain a 10,102 square feet of living area
primarily above 15 on-grade parking spaces in the form of 2-car garages and open guest
spaces that are adjacent to the enclosed garages. Pedestrian and driveway access would
be taken from the private alley known as Center Place, in addition to pedestrian access to
the front three units from Manhattan Beach Boulevard. This Manhattan Beach Boulevard
access includes depressed front-door entry landings abutting the public sidewalk.

The proposed 3-story building would replace the four existing 2-story buildings on the
property with substantially increased floor area. Two existing street driveways would be
eliminated by a common driveway accessed from the private rear alley. While the
residences are attached, each 3-story unit is stacked independently with interior garage
access. Although the site is 75 feet wide, a basic 5-foot interior (west) side yard is
permitted for projects exceeding 2 units. Upper levels provide required supplemental side
yard setbacks, and deck area/open space provides additional building modulation. Five
existing trees are proposed to be retained on the Laurel Avenue (tree-section) facing side
of the site.

The project conforms to the City’s requirements for use, height, floor area, setbacks,
parking, landscaping, and open space (MBMC 10.12.030). The project issues that warrant
discussion include the following: trash, private alley, and project design.

Private Alley:

The subject property provides the required rear alley access (Section 10.52.110), in the
form of a private easement between neighboring property owners, that has the appearance
of an extension of the downtown public alley named Center Place. Together with the
larger than average width of the site, the alley is able to provide all project vehicle access,
which benefits neighborhood traffic, parking, and aesthetics. By practice, the private
alley has often been mistakenly treated as public roadway, and proper title and
management of the easement shall be required by the proposed use permit.

Trash:

The Zoning Code (Section 10.52.110) requires condominiums to provide enclosed trash
areas, and the Public Works Department determines appropriate storage and pick-up
procedures. Larger residential projects may require commercial service and storage,
however, Public Works has determined that minimal residential trash service is
appropriate for this 5-unit development. The project has been accordingly designed with
garage space for trash and recycling cans in each unit, to be placed in the private alley for
weekly pick-up. Since the standard yard waste bins wouldn’t be provided on-site, a
condition has been placed in the proposed project resolution requiring association
gardener removal of yard waste.
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Project Design:

The project design is in conformance with all applicable regulations including the 1.7
floor area ratio (12,062 sq. ft. max.) of the RH zone. The overall appearance of the
project is traditional style featuring deck area recessions and a partial sloped metal roof.
The project would replace four detached two-story buildings with a single 3-story
building with substantially more floor area, but is consistent with the size and scale of
recent beach area buildings.

General:

Pursuant to Section 10.84.060 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal, Staff believes that the
following required findings for the Use Permit can be made:

1.

2.

The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and
the purposes of the district in which the site is located;

The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it
would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not
be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or
working on the proposed project site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such
use; and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons
residing or working on the proposed project site or in adjacent to the
neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city;

The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any
specific condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it would
be located; and

The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby
properties. Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic,
parking noise, vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and
aesthetics, or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and
facilities which cannot be mitigated.

The General Plan encourages residential development such as this that provides for
housing of a more intensive form, including apartments, condominiums, and senior
housing. The project is specifically consistent with General Plan Policies as follows:

LU-1.1 Limit the height of new development to three stories where the
height limit is thirty feet, or to two stories where the height limit is
twenty-six feet, to protect the privacy of adjacent properties,
reduce shading, protect vistas of the ocean, and preserve the low-
profile image of the community.

LU-1.2 Require the design of all new construction to utilize notches,
balconies, rooflines, open space, setbacks, landscaping, or other
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architectural details to reduce the bulk of buildings and to add
visual interest to the streetscape.

LU-2.3 Protect existing mature trees throughout the City, and encourage
their replacement with specimen trees whenever they are lost or
removed.

LU-3.1: Continue to encourage quality design in all new construction.

Public Input:

A public notice for the project was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the site
and published in the Beach Reporter newspaper. Staff has received a few inquiries, and
no other responses to the project hearing notice

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15332 based on staff’s determination
that the project is a small infill development within an urbanized area.

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission accept public hearing testimony,
discuss the project issues, and adopt the attached resolution approving the project subject
to certain conditions.

Attachments:
A. Draft Resolution No. PC 14-
B. Vicinity Map c: 761 MB Blvd LLC, Applicant
C. Applicant description Srour & Associates, Applicant Rep.
Plans (separate) Doug Leach, Architect.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVING A USE PERMIT FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW  FIVE-UNIT RESIDENTIAL
CONDOMINUM BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 757-761
MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD (761 MB Blvd LLC)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the
following findings:

A

The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach conducted a public hearing on
December 10, 2014, received testimony, and considered an application for a use permit and
Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 72494 for construction of a proposed 10,102 square foot 5-
unit residential condominium building at 757-761 Manhattan Beach Boulevard in the City of
Manhattan Beach. Said public hearing was advertised pursuant to applicable law, testimony was
invited and received.

The existing legal description of the site is Lot 17, Block 114, Manhattan Beach Subdivision
No. 3.

The applicant for the subject project is 761 MB Blvd LLC, the owner of the property.

The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15332 based on staff’s determination that
the project is a small infill development within an urbanized area.

The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources,
as defined in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code.

The property is located within Area District 111 and is zoned RH, High Density Residential. The
use is permitted by the zoning code and is appropriate as conditioned for the high density
residential area. The surrounding private land uses consist of Multi-Family Residential
dwellings.

The General Plan designation for the property is High Density Residential. The General Plan
encourages residential development such as this that provides for housing of a more intensive
form, including apartments, condominiums, and senior housing. The project is specifically
consistent with General Plan Policies as follows:

LU-1.1  Limit the height of new development to three stories where the height limit is thirty
feet, or to two stories where the height limit is twenty-six feet, to protect the privacy
of adjacent properties, reduce shading, protect vistas of the ocean, and preserve the
low-profile image of the community.

LU-1.2  Require the design of all new construction to utilize notches, balconies, rooflines,
open space, setbacks, landscaping, or other architectural details to reduce the bulk of
buildings and to add visual interest to the streetscape.

LU-2.3  Protect existing mature trees throughout the City, and encourage their replacement
with specimen trees whenever they are lost or removed.

LU-3.1:  Continue to encourage quality design in all new construction.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 4 PC MTG 12-10-14
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-

H. Pursuant to Section 10.84.060 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal, the following findings for the

Use Permit are made:

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and
the purposes of the district in which the site is located,;

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it
would be operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will
not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or
working on the proposed project site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such
use; and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of persons
residing or working on the proposed project site or in adjacent to the
neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city;

3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any
specific condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it would
be located; and

4. The proposed use will not adversely impact or be adversely impacted by nearby
properties. Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic,
parking noise, vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and
aesthetics, or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and
facilities which cannot be mitigated.

The project shall be in compliance with applicable provisions of the Manhattan Beach Municipal
Code including Title 11 (Subdivisions), requiring State Subdivision Map Act and Zoning
compliance.

The project will not create adverse impacts on, nor be adversely impacted by, the surrounding
area, or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities.

K. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Use Permit for the subject project.

Section 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the
subject Use Permit and Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 72494 application for a residential
condominium building, subject to the following conditions (*indicates a site specific condition):

Site Preparation / Construction

1.

The project shall be constructed and operated in substantial compliance with the submitted
plans and project description as approved by the Planning Commission on December 10,
2014. Any other substantial deviation from the approved plans must be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission.

A Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with all construction and other
building plans, to be approved by the Community Development and Public Works
Departments prior to issuance of building permits. The plan shall provide for the
management of all construction related traffic during all phases of construction, including
delivery of materials and parking of construction related vehicles.

All electrical, telephone, cable television system, and similar service wires and cables shall
be installed underground to the appropriate utility connections in compliance with all
applicable Building and Electrical Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public
Utilities Commission, the serving utility company, and specifications of the Public Works
Department.

During building construction of the site, the soil shall be watered in order to minimize the
impacts of dust on the surrounding area.

Page 2 of 4
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10.

11.

12.

13.

RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-

The siting of construction related equipment (job site offices, trailers, materials, etc.) shall be
subject to the approval from the Director of Community Development prior to the issuance
of any building permits.

A site landscaping plan utilizing drought tolerant plants shall be submitted for review and
approval concurrent with the building permit application. All plants shall be identified on the
plan by the Latin and common names. The current edition of the Sunset Western Garden
Book contains a list and description of drought tolerant plants suitable for this area.

A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the landscaped areas, which
shall not cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall be noted on the
landscaping plans. The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the Public Works
and Community Development Departments.

Landscape maintenance shall be provided by the condominium homeowners association, and
shall include removal of yard waste off-site as determined to be appropriate by the Public
Works Department.

Backflow prevention valves shall be installed as required by the Department of Public
Works, and the locations of any such valves or similar devices shall be subject to approval
by the Community Development Department prior to issuance of building permits.

All defective or damaged curb, gutter, street paving, and sidewalk improvements shall be
removed and replaced with standard improvements, subject to the approval of the Public
Works Department.

No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall
be discharged into the sanitary sewer system.

Property line clean outs, mop sinks, erosion control, and other sewer and storm water items
shall be installed and maintained as required by the Department of Public Works or Building
Official. Oil clarifiers and other post construction water quality items may be required. The
project shall comply with Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan as required by the
Public Works Department and Building and Safety.

Security lighting for the site shall be provided in conformance with Municipal Code
requirements including glare prevention design.

Condominium Conditions

14.

15.

16

17.

A survey suitable for purposes of recordation shall be performed by a Civil Engineer or Land
Surveyor licensed in the State of California, including permanent monumentation of all
property corners and the establishment or certification of centerline ties at the intersections
of:

a. Laurel Avenue with Manhattan Beach Blvd.

b Highview Avenue with Manhattan Beach Blvd.

C. Laurel Avenue with 12th Street.

d Highview Avenue with 12th Street

Each new condominium shall have separate water and sewer laterals as required by the
Director of Public Works.

Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 72494 shall be approved for an initial period of 3 years
with the option of future extensions. The final map shall be recorded prior to
condominium occupancy.

The private alley abutting the subject property, known as Center Place, shall be recorded

and maintained as determined to be appropriate by the Community Development and
Public Works Directors.
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RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-

Procedural

18. This Use Permit shall lapse three years after its date of approval, unless implemented or
extended pursuant to 10.84.090 of the Municipal Code.

19. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section
711.4(c), the project is not operative, vested or final until the required filing fees are paid.

20.  The applicant agrees as a condition of approval of this project to pay all reasonable legal
and expert fees and expenses of the City of Manhattan Beach in defending any legal
action brought against the City within 90 days after the city’s final approval, other than
one by the Applicant, challenging the approval of the project or any action or failure to
act by the City relating to the environmental review process pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act. In the event such a legal action is filed against the City, the
City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation. The Applicant shall deposit said
amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such expenses as
they become due.

21.  The applicant must submit in writing to the City of Manhattan Beach acceptance of all
conditions within 30 days of approval of Use Permit.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section
1094.6, any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or
concerning any of the proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such
decision or to determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this
decision shall not be maintained by any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced
within 90 days of the date of this resolution and the City Council is served within 120 days of the
date of this resolution. The City Clerk shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the
applicant, and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set forth in the record of the
proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the notice required by Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.6.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of
December 10, 2014 and that said Resolution was
adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

MARISA LUNDSTEDT,
Secretary to the Planning Commission

Rosemary Lackow,
Recording Secretary
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Vicinity Map

757-761 Manhattan Beach Blvd.

EXHIBIT B
PC MTG 12-10-14
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September 2014

FINDINGS RELATIVE TO A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A FIVE UNIT
CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT AT 757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD.

1. The RH zone anticipates high density residential and also specifies development
standards for multi-unit residential development, the highest and most intense residential
classification. Zoning standards permit nine units on this site whereas only five units are
proposed. The site presently contains four detached buildings with a total of eight units.

2. The General Plan designation anticipates the type of development proposed and the
Zoning Code sets forth standards that new development must adhere to. These standards
promote compatibility between adjacent uses and establish an acceptable environment for
the residents of the new development. These new homes will provide contemporary
housing opportunities for the community and thus enhance the existing housing stock.
Furthermore, this location is appropriate in that the Manhattan Beach Blvd. corridor is a

main east-west arterial thoroughfare and is characterized by high density apartment and
condominium development.

3. The proposed plans comply with all pertinent zoning standards and new construction will
comply with applicable building code requirements.

4. The proposed development will not adversely impact adjacent development as it has been
designed to incorporate all typical necessities within the development, including private
and guest parking, private open space, secure entries, comfortable living areas, storage
areas, and segregated utilities. Traffic flow and relationship of residential use with the
street will be greatly enhanced as two existing curb cuts, driveways and garages on the
boulevard and at the intersection with Laurel Avenue be eliminated and all vehicular
access will come from the alley at rear of the site.

The proposal will not result in any change to the planned use for this area, as multi-unit housing
already exists at this location. In addition, proposed five units is consistent with the kinds of
uses that are permitted by right or with a conditional use permit. Most importantly, the proposal

incorporates an owner-occupied residential environment and a significantly lower number of
units than permitted by Code.

The proposal complies with development standards and land use regulations established in the
MB Zoning Code and is consistent with the Goals & Policies of the City’s General Plan, all of
which seek compatibility within the particular land use area and zoning district.

EXHIBIT C
PC MTG 12-10-14
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ATTACHMENT TO ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD.
September 2014

Solid Waste/Litter

The proposed residential use will not result in the generation of any remarkable amount of solid waste
or litter. However, during the course of demolition of existing structures and new construction there
will be a substantial amount of debris generated on a temporary basis. Best management practices will
be incorporated throughout the course of construction including daily clean up and disposal and/or

recycling of construction debris at authorized landfill sites throughout the County and pursuant to City
ordinance.

Water Quality Impacts

The new development will not result in any impact on water bodies or systems. The development will
alter existing surface drainage patterns, and plans incorporate a landscaping and drainage plan in
compliance with State and National standards for urban runoff and pollution controls. The site will be
properly graded to obtain maximum onsite drainage and soil stability and all runoff will be directed to
permeable areas for natural drainage or to the public storm drain system.

Noise levels ,

The project, when completed, will not substantially change existing noise or vibration levels in the vicinity.
Ambient noise that might emanate from Manhattan Beach Blvd. will be buffered with the incorporation of
sound attenuation techniques such as insulation, double paned windows. etc. The project will result in
short term noise generated from heavy equipment during site preparation and construction. This will be
temporary and subject to the City policy regulating hours of construction. Construction noise from the

project would not represent unusual construction noise in this urban environment and will not be greater
than for other similar projects in the area.

Municipal Services

There will be a reduction in the number of residential units on this site, thus there will be a decrease in
overall density. For that reason, there is no anticipated impact on existing public school facilities or
municipal services. The location of proposed development is within an area already fully served by

City Services, and the new homes will not compromise the ability of the City to continue providing a
full range of public services.

The proposal complies with development standards and land use regulations established in the MB
Zoning Code. It is consistent with the Goals & Policies of the City’s General Plan, all of which seek
compatibility within the surrounding land use area and zoning district. Proposed site development,
with the elimination of an existing driveway and garage on Manhattan Beach Blvd. & and at the
intersection with Laurel Avenue, and directing all vehicular access to the alley at rear of site, improves
the relationship of this site with the boulevard and improves the interface of pedestrian patterns and
traffic flow along the busy street and at the intersection as well.

PAWORD\2-Dre\M B\757-761 MB Blvd\env-response.doc
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PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

1‘.

2.
3

4

22,

23.

24,

2.

27.
28,
29.

5

Location of service shall be approved by Souther California E&Isqn Comaﬁy.
An Interior doors ahall be Douglas fir pantled doots with 1-3/4" thickness salid core approvad by owner.

Doors mal swing over a landing or porch require a landing equat to the width of the floor In length and
not mofe then 1/2* below threshold, Daors that do not swing-over a top step or landing may.opén ona
fanding or top step that Is no{ more than 8" balow ficor level.

Provide & water savha low flush water closet, Max. 1.6 gallons per flush. Showet haadl (2.5 Gallons
-Per Minute), & faucels (2.2 GPM).

Materials other then struclural elements shall be molsture rosistant. Wall coverings shall be cemem
plaster or tile, 70*"high above draln of shower or tub with shower. Thin et tila on 5/8* water resistant
Qpaum Baard m walls. Setlile over mln %" mortar bed over approved showar pan at ficors,

. Glass doors and wal!n panels of balhtubs and shower enclosures mn be taminated, ﬁ:ﬂy benpcmd or
“wire glass.

Glass, which Is less than 80" from a floor and vdmlnaﬂ'n‘:cuf-dww:ﬂverﬂw_!oﬂée. must be
tempered glass.

Dﬁp pans o o!her davieos for laundry room, waters and dishwashers must be appmvsd

"Provide & m\e horsepower waste disposal.
. Phumreldpemmspmbrbema!w

Almmb!ngwa!adxalbezxemda
Provide e or gianite 6 atk oms p
high. X ’

Al bathroom

Provide granfte countertops at Kitchen per owner,
Provide smocth eteel trowel finsh at al stucco.

Provide RA1 o R-13 ni&nauon at Interlor walls of all bathrooms and bediwmm Provide R-30
Insulation between floors.

PuMde a »wonel mlkup garage door - with automatic opener, and dehﬂ Bs ahuwn on elevauon
Fromh doom shah b recessed ‘a8 shown ofi pian&
Pmm bultup mmno -Ses foof plan for. dmlls

Handrall or nuurdmu on opan dde shall not aﬂowﬂ\al 4 4" diameter spheu pass through; and the open
spacs al riset, tread and botlom elemant of guardrall shall not afiow a 8" diameter sphera pass through,

Al hoss bibs shali be protected by back flow prevartion device.

tmportant Note: HV.AC Inetaller shall confor with Architect for nacessary furr down locations, - Consult
with owner for possible FAU with Alr COndn!onlng capabilty, Provide zoned heating.

Al heating systams shall I\ave automatic themmostats with & clock mechanistn which the bullding
occupant can mamnl)y set back; and thermostat sot polnt at lsast 2 periods within 24 hours, per
Section 150 (F) of C

F.A.U In attic.

'L ‘Provide plywood sheathing at entire attic space,

B. Double joists supporting FAU unit and provide selsmic uway bmees

C. Provids slectrical outiet, fight and awitch @ access

D. Condensation drain'to approved plumbling fixture required, if any.

E. Provide a 30" » 30" working spacs In front of the FAU, wih 30" headroom
F. Provide 30" side attic access with fold down ladder.

Provide d'wiaﬁon intake alr wpp)y dud of2 square lnohel per 1000 BTU lorF.}‘\.U

Clothes dryer molsturs exhaust ducts are limitad to M' with two efbows, deuoe thls \mmh by.2'for
each elbow in excess of two. Duct ehall be minimuim 4" diamoter smooth mef

Pm\nde “Fherock FIREPLACE" ESR-! 2699 or apprwcd equal al mehl ﬁmpiaccs Al fireplaces nm! be
gas uppianca only. NON WOODBURNBNG ONLY,

" Provide 1:1/8* phwd, flor shoathing typlal. Provtde 678" plywood roof sheathing typical

All windows and Frenoh doors -hall have clad finish,

Buﬂding addms: shall be provided on tha buliding in such & position as to bé plainly vielble irom the.

street, CBC saction 502, Infemally lluminated address sign shalt not contaln & screw-base socket and
consume no more than S w:me of power as determined according ta Saetlon 130(d) par Section 150
(K) 14. -

Provide a 12" minimum access pamsl 1o bathiub trap siip joint eonnecuon oruse ﬂgld Iypo cannections.

Conlmi vaive for ahwer nnd wb ahaH be of the pressure balanee or’ !hmmﬂc rnlxlna valve typs,
saction 410, 7 CPC,

N Laundly foom ' door shalt have 100 square hoh minlmum {or dfyermake up 8l (CMC saction 608.2)

Pmm baaeboard md wlndw &nd door casing and crown moukling as mmu by meml oonlmcbr
and approved by owner&

Provide stralght edge at interior walls, typlcal.
Provide smocth fexture at all walls and oexl‘l»ga‘ .

-P:wldewale 'lervemwoulside

;Slopo mda orpsvhg away kofnhmldlna. mlnlrmm 1% ﬂope

Pdee none over membrane over exterior garage (CCX) plwd. for exterlor deck by: Cfoasﬁeld
Produus Oorp .y CBO #1338 or equlvalent material approved by the Cny Bullqu Division.

Provide ﬁmhﬂowiun u( af stakwaya/steps:

2. -Minimum 38° wide stalrway and landings.

&

Bepan

Maximum 7.75%rise; minimum 10“ un br prlvale stalrways. (I' rise, 11" un ior common areas smvlng
Ri .
Thlhrgeanseormn in uﬂmhtoma\ra maynoloxosodlm smaloubynmhaim'
Headroom over stalrs to be 88" minlmum from nosing of tread.
Guardrail on open side of stalrs over 30" above floor or adjacent grade. -May seve as handrall also,
‘Guardrall may be 34" o 38" high only at open ske of staks,
Handra!l {required for 4 or more risers) 34™to 38" above tread nosing,

1% clearance to wall, 1 %" 10 2" In cross sactlon, with enda returmed to wall of terminate at newel or
safety post. Show handrall continuous fot the length of the stairs.
Endlosed ueab!e space under stairs to be protactad by 1-hour fire reslwve mmertsh

<Ex!elbr doors, doors between house and galage. and thek hardwave shall eonform 1o the following

Doors shall.bs em.ﬁpped with dead )oddng fatch and dead bolt with hnrdened hsettwlth 1" minimum
throw end 5/8" minimum embedmient Into jamb. ‘Both are to be key operated from the outsida, .
Windows and door Ighls w«hln 40" of the, lod(mg device shell be Mry ismpemdlhurglary resistantior .
prolected by bars.

Overhead and siiding gamge doors shnli he mpabls nf behm sacurely locked when w!nmmwlse
locked by power operation.

-Sliding glass doors and sfiding windows ahall be eepab{e ‘of thstandlna forced entry m:em

i helghts 10 bo 36"

42

61,

53,

55,

58.

57.
58,
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6o,

61,

62,

-fire-seslstance

Parking Note:

Required parking area Is fo be one 8'x 18' and 9 x 36' dlear of any obstruction not less than (7) feet
above the finlshed floor to any celiing, heam, pips, venl, o similar

(MBMC 10,64.100c).

Non-structural storage Improvement, including wall mounted shelves, storage surface racks, or

cabinets may encroach Into the vertical clearance, provided & minimum of 4.5 feet vertical clearance Is
malnu:lned above the finlshed floor of the garage within the front (5) feet of the parking space.(4 MEMC
10.64.100c)

The minlm\):m helght of access opening at garage door shall be 6-8* high and 8-0° wide.
See Detall @ for typlcal cutting, boring and notching thmuah wood framing.

See Detall @ fortypleal one-hour wall and ceiling detals,

See Detall @ for typical door and window opening frame detalls,

Al utilities serving the cite shall be Installed per City of
Ci subject to field i and

f Boach "Standard U
(MBMC 9.12.140).

Obtein Sanitation District approval for any new sawer construction.

An approved backwater valve Is required for drainage piping serving fixtures located below the
elevation of the next upsiream manhole cover. Fixtures above such elevation shall not dlschafge
through the backwater vaive (UPC 710.1),

_Check city records to determmine existence of cesspool on property, Any existing aesspool shall be
" located and ln&pwtod by city personnel before demalition or buliding permits can ba

Section 8.01.100 Bullding 1 forR-2 and R-3 O
Ssd;m 419.7 Is herehy added per the above climatic findings as foflows:
. - Sustainable buliding. Al new R-2 and R-3 occupancies are required to incorpor raheﬂlhe
Tollowing sustainable bullding practices In addition 1o the requirements of the CEC, Tltle
.24, Pef( 8 unless walved by the buliding official.
1. Insulate all hot water piping
2. Install low emitiing Insulation in required ms o{walls, floors, cellings, and roof,
3, Use low volatlle organic compund (VOC) ca
4. Pre-plumbing plping and sonsor wiring fmm wm mmr to atlic brluture solar
water heating.
5. Usa duct mastlc on all duct joints.
6. Instell "Energy str" or cqumlen( bathroom fan ventad o the outside.

The ﬂm reglstance rating n! extarior walla shan oomply with the: pmvmona of GBC 704! 5, sealon 704,
table 704.8, and table 802.

. crawl spaces, fmfframlng. and aftic spaces In sccordanoe with CBC 705. B Fwﬂtm pmjunﬂons

located whare openings are required 1o be protected shall be non-coimbustible, heavy imber, or one
hour construction. All exterior walls with a fire separation dimncnfs‘orbnmubo 1 haur
mﬂngforsxpowmtoﬂmlrcmbomdm

Sinoke alarms (i.e. smoke delectors)shaﬂbeindalladandmalnhhedaleﬂdﬁwbwwbcm‘om
8) In eech room used for sleeping purposes.
_b)Onthe celling omanoulsidelmemalevlcmyofdewmm
“6) In sach story, basement or split level within a dwsliing unit.
d) In enclosed common stalrwells of two or more dwe+ling unlts,
Where more than one smoke alarm Is requirad to be Installad, n shall bo Intsrponnectad In such
manner so that the activation of ane alarm will activate all of the alamns.
in new construction, smoke alarms shafl receive thelr primary power sourcs. lmm the building wiring
&nd shall be equippsd with battery hack-up and low battery signal.

Meuns of egress doors shall be detalled as follows:

) Min, 32" (max 48") clear opening width of exit doorway. For swinging door, clear width Is
measaured betwsen the face of the door and the sfop, with the door open 80 degrees, For
non-swinglng door, the clear width Is to be measured from the face of the door jamb.

) Min, helght of 80" for exterior exit doorway, 78" for Interior doorway, and 76" for elf other

exterior doorway. (CBC 1008.1.1)

©) Exterior egress door shall be side-hinged swinging (CBC 1008.1.2) -

-d) Mux. 0.75" threshold helght at sliding doors and max, 0.5 for other doors.

8) Min. width of landing at door shall not be less than width of efairway or door.

1) Min. 36" length of landing at door measured In the direction of traval, -

) Max, 7.75" below the top thrashold helght of an exterior doorway not part of reguiired means of
egrass provided the door, other than storm or screen daora, does not awing over the landing.
Door handies, pulls, latches, locks, and other operaling devicas shafl be a minimum 34" to
max 48" helght above the floor. Manually operated flush bollsofwfiaes ‘bolta are not
pum!tted on dm requlred for egress.

slralaht nn uahways shall be detalled as follows:
a) Max, 7.75" and min, 4" rise-height.
b) Min, 10" tread depth,
©) Min. 36" clear width.
d) Min. 8-8" vertical headroom méasured vertically from-a fine eonnseﬂna the edge ofthe naz!na

Stalr treads and fisers shall be detalied 88  follows:

8) The tolerance betwaen the largest and smallost rbser helsht ortm&d depth shall not excesd
0.376" In any fiight of stalr,

b) The radius of curvature at the lsading odge of the \reud or baveﬂnq of nosing ohal not excaed
0.5 (CBC 1009.3.3) -

©) Rlsers shall bs vertical orsiaped 2 max. 30 degrees from the verfical, (cac 1008.3.3)

d) Leading edge of tread shall not project more than 1.25" beyond tread balow.

-6) Opening between treads shall not permit the passage of a 4* diameter sphere

‘Walls and soffits within enciosed useable space under slalrways shall be pmedzd as follows: Inisﬂor
nslm require 0.5" gypsum baard onthe encbwd side.,

The walking surface of freads and landings shen not be sloped nieeperlhan Z% (1 :48) In any direction.
Provide emergancy escapa and rescue from uloeping rooms. Min; net claar opening dimensions of 24™

helght, 20" clear width, 5.7 sq. ft. area (5.0 sq. ft. mumdem)ewu'mwaohomddeuopenlm
lsmqulred

_Room contalning bathtubs, showers, spas, and simitar bathing fixtures shali be mechani

ventiiated.: Ptovlde an exhaust fan with a min. capacity of 50 CFM. Ducuass fans are mamplabie

Garage door extenslons epdngs shall be fabricated-from elther herd dmwn--pﬂng vite' oroll tempeled
wire and Installed In accordanca with the manufaomrm‘l haﬁmuﬂon Garags door springs shall comply *
wxmrewiremnlsofcacsect 1211 N

Attached garage or carport to dwelling shall be separated as foflows: .
a)Min. 15" gypsum board naned on the garage side separaling dwsmnp and atuc area from

o by Mln.g° gypsum board requlred between garage or carpon and al! habltable rooms located
) bw:gpamae or carpon (lnciudlng strudura( members suvporﬁng 1] upperlloor calling, po:t
2m),

©) Min, 13" thick solid wood doors or solid or boneyeomb eare ‘steel dodr, of min. 20 minute
rated fire door assembl .

d) Doors to be self-closing and saltdatching,

8) Garage shall not open directly Into & room used for sleeping purposes.

f) Min. 0.018" sheet steel with no openlng for ducts In watls and cellings thal panelmte Into the
garags,

Penstraflons In fire-resistance-rated walls shall comply with CBC 712.3. Through penetrations ahal
comply with CBC 712.3.1.1, CBC 712.3.1.2, or 712.3.1,
3) Steal, ferrous or copper pipes may penetrate fire-reslstance rated walls, provided the opening
Is protecied as follows: . . o . .

1) Htem penetrating concrete or masonry walls s a max, 8" nominal diameter end the area
of the opening through tho well does not exceed 144 =q, in.; concrels, grout or mortar Is
permitted where it Is Installed the fult lhldmm ofthe wall onha thickness required to
‘ maintain the fire resisting rating ; or

i) When the annular spacas Is protacted with material ASTM E 119,

'b) Penetrations shall be fire-stopped by & system Installed s tested n accordance with ASTM E
814 or UL 1479, and shall have an F rating or not less than |he requlred fm:'venlmg-mﬁng of
the wall penatrated (CBC 712.3.1.2)

-63.
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¢) Memb of max 2 hr. fire rated walls by steel electrical boxes are
pemitted, provided that each does not exceed 18 sq. In. In area and the total area of such
opanings does not exceed 100 sq. in. for any 100 sq.fi. of wall area, and-the space betwsen.
the wall membrane and the box does not exceed %", Additionally, outiet boxes on opposite
sides of the wall shall be separated by a horizontal distanca of not less than 24.*

€) A fire sprinkler shall be permitted to be unprotected provided such a space Is covered by a
metal escutcheon plate,

f) Where walls are panetraled by other materials or openings larger than those mentioned above,
they must be qualified by tesls In accordance with (CBC 703.2),

Fileblock(nv shall be instalied In d \omllonsln with CBG 717.2.
8) In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions Including furred spaces and parallel rows of
studs or staggared studs as follows:
1) Vertically st the celiing end ficor levels
H) Horlzontally at Intarvals not excesding 10"
b) At all Interconnactions between concealed vertical stud wall or pariition spaces and conceeled
. horlzontal apaces created by and assembly of floor jolsts or trusses, and between concealed
vartical and horzontal spaces such nt occur at soffits, drop cellings, cove ceflings, and similar

locations.

¢} In concealed spaces between stalr sirngers at lhe top and bottom of the run. Enclosed
‘spaces under stalrs shall also comply with CBC 1009.5.3,

d) When annular space protection Is provided in accordance with CBC 707.2 EX.8,CBC -
712.4.1.2 EX. 1, or CBC 712,42, fireblocking shall be instatied at all opsnings around vents,
plpes, ducts, chkmeyn and nreplwes with an approved material to resm the free passage of
flame and the producis combustion.,

Draftstopping shall be instalied in vom
717 4, respeclively, at the
a) In floor-ceiling assembley and beeled above end in’ ine wuh!he malmg unit sepamﬁon in
duplexes not equipped with and automatic sprinkler syslem.
b) lnaﬂieundeoneoaledmofapaaswmmawhm{zcntﬂamadoeano(emd:!mlq
1 in dwolling not equipped with and auternatio sp
¢) Draftstopping materials shall not b loss than )&' sypaum bom %" wood structural panel, %"
particle board, 1~ nominal lumber, cement fibsrboard, batis or blankeu of m!nerat wool or
glasa fiber, of other approved matedals adequalely supported,
d) Openlnm In the partitions shall be protectad be aeff»dounq doors with autnmauc latdses
clad as required for the paritions,

locations in

Wall, floor, and celling man not exoeed the flame spread classmeeﬂnns In CBC T-803.5,
lmarlor ﬂoofﬁnlah and floor covering. ma\ula!s thsl comply with CBC 804:2 through 804.4.1,

Curved stalrways shall have a minimum 6" tread dopth with a minimum 10" tread deplh measured a!
right angle to the tread's laadhaedoeuupolmﬂ'mthewowhefahe treads are namower, (CBC'
1009.3, 1009.7)

Al electrical, telaphone, cable television systom, and simiar servios wires and cables shall bs natalied
undor ground. Undorground fulure stub out Ie roquired.

Each pane of saftey ghzlng Installed in hazardous locations shall be Identified by a menufacturer's
applied thy the or Installer and the safety glezing
standard. The following ;han be considered epecific hazardous kcatlons forthe purposed of saftey
glazing. Glazing in:
a) Swing doa
b) Fixed and eliding panels of aliding door assemblies and panels in siding and hifold closst
door assemblles.
) Storm doors.
d) Unframad swinging doors.
©) Door and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpeols, saunas, steam roome, bath and showers.
1) Fixed or operable panels adjacent to & door where the nearest &exposed edge of the a!azlug Is-
within 24" arc of either vertical edge of the door in 8 closad posttion and where the botis
exposed edge of th glazing Is less than 80% above the walking surface. Read code Iu
‘exceptions.
g) Fixed or oporabie pancl, mhurman the ooiawed ln Htems © and 1, which mesis sl ofthe
conditions.
1) Exposed area of &n Individual pane greater than 8 g, ft,
1) Exposed bottom edge less than 18* ahove tho
iit) Exposed top edge greater than 38" above the ﬁoor
v} One or more walking within 36" horizontally ofthe plane of the glazing,
“h) Guards and raifings regardlass of area or helght above a walking surface, “Inciuded are
structural baluster panels and non-structural in-fill panels,
-) Walls and fences enclosing indoor and outdoor swimming pools and spas where all of the
following conditions are present:
b) The bouom edge of mo glazlﬂn Is less than 60" above a wa!ldng surfacs on the pool.or

H)The lazfnﬂlswmﬂnav'ofa swimming poo!otspawaler‘csdwa
) Adjaoem 1o stalways, landings and ramps within 36" horizontally of a walking surface; when
the exposed surface of the glass Is less than 60" above the plane'of the ad}aeemwalkhy
surface. (Read the code for exceptions with instaflation)
-k} Adjacent to stalrways within 80" horizontally of the bottom lresd ofa szahway n eny dlmdlon
when the exposed wrfaoe of the glass Is less than 60" above the nose of the m

Access to machanlcal appllanoes in under-floor areas, in attlc spaces, and on roofu. or elevated

* structures shall be In acwmamu wﬂh mo California Mechanical Code.
Driveway approachies shall comply with Standard Detall ST-1 of the Depammm of Publlc Works,

maximum slapc shall mt exceed 15%.

“Guards shall be detalled as such:

a) Guards shall be located along open-sided walking sudacss, mezzanxnal. sialvwayl. famps
- and landings that are more than 30" above the floor of grade above,

b) Guard whose top rall does not serve as a handrall shall hsve a heluh(ouz“ high above the
ieading edge of the tread.  ~

¢) Guard whoss top rall serves as & handrall shall have 'height of 34' to 38’ high above the
Teading edge of the tread.

d) Trangular opening formed by traad, stalr, and bottom ral shal not pemit & 8" diameter
sphare to pass through. (CBC 1013.3)

Handralls shaﬁ be detalled as foliows:
a) Continuous handrall Is required when 4 or more treads are prov)dad (CBG 1008.10).
b) Min 34" to max 36" high above the stair tread noslna (CBC 1012.2).
©) Min 1.25" 1o max, 2" circular cross section for has mpomonofhandﬁﬂ .
d) Mm. 4‘ fo max. 8:25" perimeter dimension with max 2.25" ¢ross section for mn-dpudar
rip portion of handrall {CBC 1012.3)."
e) M]n, D 01' radius for edge of handralt (no sharp oomer)

Wesltor proof el docks and balconies by provkting Dex-3-4ex (ER-1338) or an appeoved squal,

with CBC 717.3 and .

<75,

ARCHITECT: DOUGLAS J, LEACH, ARCHITECTS, lNc.
Seuppar Iouh prspetwall daceny o o it e o used Douglas J; Leach
b} Scwl::‘m d ) drr{';\og sﬁw °",";""."‘ ml'lr :: a nl\:zmm-n of 4'9:;3{91, ‘and have a width 119 W, Torrance Blvd., Suite 24
rence Irain for 7
et e ko e b e o Redondoseach, oA 0277
76, - Ghimneys shalf extend & min. 2' above arly porion of the bullding within 10, but not less than 3' above Fax: (310} 318-5801 )
the roof, Chimneys shalt be equippsd with an approved apark amestor.
77, This project shall mmply with title 24, and 2010 CBC, 2010 CMC, 2010 CPC, 2010 NEC, 2010 CRC, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: ~ T.B.D,
and 2008 Energy Standards,
78, vSoparate penmils are required for retalning wafle or bloek fence walls, grading work, spas, pools,”
‘ssparate struciures, shoting, solar systems, demolition, {electrical, mechanlcal, and or plumbing work)
and sewer cap of existing buildings.
79 Al bul)dhg foatures plo)gctfnq Into required setbacks are Indicated on plot plan.
80. AQMD noﬂﬁwuon I8 required 10 daya prior to baginning any partial or ooinplehé demolition work. TITLE 24 GALCULATIONS: xj::f:e;:"ves
81, Provide proof of survey (pmpmy eornefs) verification by the city building Inspector. Apply for demo 512 Ave, G #321
pem*dl (me»demo height Inspection) t‘nrouoh building divislon. Demo permit required for existing Redondo Beach, CA 80277
- . Phone: (310) 341-8658
82, Bulldlng Adc_ireau shall bs pmvldéd onthe bund'ng in such a position as to be-plainly visible and legible oL net { . 2 .
’ : SURVEYOR: DENN ‘ENGINEERS |
83. Slope ride away fom buiding minimum 2% slope (114" par foat). 3914 Del Amo Blvd., Ste. 821
84, See afdionel notes on shet A1 ;:;'::f'z; 1%’.;‘ ::25-22. "
8. med utlity meien need to be screened If located on the Interior side of a dwelling and recessed Féx: (3.1 0) 542-9491
86. _ Contractor shatlpost the Instalation Cartificate (CF-6R) form and Insulation Certificale (G- o ina
’oonspiewus locaﬂonorkeptwmmenamnmdewaﬂahlelow!nspew H ht C l I t
87. ‘Covdxadof pmlducoplenofm Calmvuaﬁulde!ol—lmne Conﬂortand EnmSMm cF1R. elg a Cu a Ion
- ME-1R, CF;6R and o-t form to the bulding ome., : (294,55 + 202,92 + 208,44 + 295.66)+ 4 = 205,39 + 30 = 32539
88, Radiant barier shall an emittance of0.05 oross. Southeast Corner Avg. (286.57 + 294.76) + 2 = 295.66
. G“""{'&’&”ﬁ"&‘»‘é‘z&ﬁm 12:13 h epr ASTM 1) . ‘
a) ing el m elther hard drawn ngwln(par A227-21) or i . *
. empered ASTM
K] Mumwmﬁg%ﬂ.ﬁbﬁg e aiiod test Legal DGSCI‘Ipthn y
" .
O oo o hat b paromed and carlfod by an approved sl agency, Lot 16 &17 Manhattan Beach Subdlvislon No. 3
any part hiereof In the event It breaka. Contalnment device shall be tosted snd ceriified by an Block 114 M.B. 5-76
approved testing agency.
. ting wall or cell ons b t shal
i i shos v v vy o o snonn o mses 0 Code Research
) Zoning: RH, Area District Il
SHEET INDEX b —
o . . ront .
CS8: General Project Informatlon AT: Exterior Elevations g CED M
, 8 Sides: West Side - 5.0' Minimum
At: Site Plan : ‘Exterior Elevations . East Side - 1.0' Minimum
Ata: Open Space Calculation Bullding Cross Sections Rear: 5.0' Minimum )
A2: First Floor Plan Building Cross Sections R ’
A3: Second Floor Plan Bullding Cross ‘Sectlons Helght Limit: 30-0"/Max. Elevation = 325.39
Ad: Third Floor Plan A12: Roof Plan & Roof Details. Parting: 10 Enclosed - 2 per Garage
A5: .Room Finish Schedule 5 Guest Parking Spots -'1.per Unlt
Door & Window Schedules TS: Topographic Survey Type of Construction: V-B. ’
Ag: Exterior Elevatsons Oceupancies:. R3 at Living; U at Garage
-Number of Stories: 3
~ Sprinkler System: Required Throughout Resldenca and Garage:
T ’ Licensed Installer Shall Submit Shop
Drawings for- Approval Prior to Installation
Areas Unit#1 Unit#2 Unit#3 Unit#4 Unit#5 Total
First Floor Living 196 sq. ft. 167 sq. ft. 91 sq. ft. 91sq. it 89 sq. ft. 634 sq. ft.
Second Floor Living 1,189.5q. ft. 922 sq. ft. 935 sq. ft. 889 sq. ft. 1,017 sq. ft. 4,952 sq. ft.’
“Third Floor Living 797 sq. ft. 1,178 sq. ft. 827 sq. ft. 834 .sq. ft. 880 sq. ft. 4,516 sq. ft..
Total Living 2,182 sq. ft. 2,267 sq. ft. 1,853 sq. ft. 1,814 sq. ft. 1,986 sq. ft. 10,102 sq. ft.
Garage 393 sq, ft. 389 sq. ft. 399 sq. ft. 399 sq. ft. 380 sq. ft. . 1,938 sq. ft.
Decks 152 sq. ft. 341 sq. ft. 187 sq. ft. 187 sq. ft. 218 sq. ft.. 1,085 sq. ft.
‘Lot Area (Gro‘ss)' o 1701 SO, 1,
Lot-Area (Net): 7,095 5q. ft.
Max. Allowable B.F.A. . 7,095 sq. ft. x 1 7 = 12,062 5q. ft.
Proposed BFFA. ... 10,102 Provided < 12,062 Maximum -

Roof drelnags syslam shell comply with the following requirements:
) Size the roof drains and overfiow drains In accordanca with Chapter 11 of the CPC.
b} System shall be sized for min, raln infensity of 3*per hour.
©) The roof draln'and overfiow draln must maintain Independent tines lo the yard box.
“d) Roof dnlnage Is not-permitted to flow over public property,
&) Secondary roof dralns having the same siza as the primaty roof drains shall be Inetatied witt!

ARCHITECT & CONSULTANTS

PROPOSED 5 UNIT CONDOMINIUMS FOR

PLANS FOR

757-761 Manhattan Beach Blvd.

PC MTG 12-10-14
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1. Al llandscape Iirigatlon backflow. devices must meet current Clty requirements for proper Installation.

2. No of v building ials, debris, or sediment from the site Is permitted,

3. Aproperty line clsanout must be lnstalle&‘on the sailtary sewer lateral. See Clly Standard Plan ST-5, The sewer lateral must stay within the job sites property lings. )

4. A backwater valve Is required on the sanltary sewer lateral If the dlscharges from fixtures with flood level rims are located below the next Upstream manhole cover of the public

sewer. See Clty Standard Plan ST-24

5. Ifany existing sewer lateral is used, it must be televised to check its siructural Inte;
Works Department will revlew the tape and determine at that time If the sanitary |

condition.

6. Any unused water or sanitary sewer Iaterals must be abandoned af the city maln.

7. Realde_nﬁal‘proparﬂes must provide an enclosed storage area for refuse contalners. These areas must be

grity. The tape must be made avallab{e for review by the Public Works Department. The Public
ateral needs repairing, replaced, or that it Is structurally sound and can be used In its present

8, ‘The back of drlveway approach must be slx Inches hlgher than the flow line on the stréet. M.B.M.C. 8,76.030.

9. The parkway.area between the street and south propem/ line.must be lmproved and meet City Standard Plan ST-23,
1q. SIdewalk, driveway, curb, and guﬂer repalrs o replacement must be compleled per public wolks

11, Water meters shall be plaeed near the property Ine and out of fhe dﬂveway approach whenever posslble

12. 'me water meter box must be purchased from the Clty, and must have a traffic IId mhe box Is located In the drlveway

 Practi \muslbe‘

13, Eroslon snd sediment control devices BMPs (Best A fa

properties. BMPs must be Identified and shown on the plan Control measures must also be taker

15. Plan holder must have ﬂxe pfans d dnd st ped for.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH - PLANNING'NOTES

1. Roule of undemmund ccnduu to; power pcle per Pu'ollc Works Depam-nent handcut ST-13.
2. Parapets, satellte aritennae, ralls, sky j roof equipment miust be within the helght limit,

3. Fence/wallhandrail ahd hedge heights, as measured |rnm the Iowest finlshed

“setback, and 6" at all other locations on-site (3' If ok d

&

o

Future Sclar-Asslsted Water Heasting System:

Install on the cold-water supply pipe at the top ofthe water‘heater acapped "T" fitting to plumb for future solar water heating.

9’

»(MBMC 10 64, 130) Area shown cross-hatched on Site Plan.

b

;.Parklng Note: (MBMC 10,64, 100c)

equipment or simllar construction;

o

e = o

Provlde" fized owner's E _" hn ‘Pem-m., nt and

" Separate permits and plans are required for spas, pools, solar systems, demolition and sewer cay
conditlon of approval for discretionary actions or to tornmence bulldlng,

Vlsibllrty' of a driveway crossing a street property line shall not be blocked between a hel|

from the edge of the right-of-way on elther side of the diiveway at a distance of 1§ feet or at the nearest property line lntersectlon the street property line, whlchevar Is less.

‘Required parking area is to be &' x 19" and 9' x 36' clear of any obstrueﬂons not less than 7'« 0"

Provr le Irrlgatlon systema and rnalntenance ecoess for planters located In sldeyards,

d.around the construction site to prwent discharges to the strest and adjacent
n to prevent street surface water entering the site.

14; ,-All stotm water, nulsance water, ete. draln llnes Instalied wlthln the street right of way must be constructed of ‘ductile iron plpe.

by the Public Works Department before the bullding permitls Issued.

grade adjacent to each section of these aln.mures may be a maximum of: 42" I the front yard
y visibility).

p of exleting bulidings. if such Improvements or demlition is required as a
then such permits must bs obtalned before or at the tims this proposed Bullding Permtt s lasued,

lght of 3 feet and 9 feet for a depth of § feet from the street property line as viewed

feet above the ﬂnlahed floor to any oelllng, beam plpe, vent, mechanical

Non-structural storage | ing wall-mou d shelves, storage surface racks, of
feet vertical clearance Is mamkalned abova the finished floor of the garage within the front 5' -
The minimum helght of access opsnmg at thé garage door shdl be 6' 8".&8'- 0" wide.

cabme{ may encruach Into the verucal dearance. provided a minimum 4' - 6*
0".of the parking space.

s Plans ST-1, ST-2, and ST-3,

“final lnspectlon

10. ‘Subrnlt enu'oachment permit application slgned by pmperty owner and provide plans, sections, and detalls showing encroachments In public rigm of way.

L . 1267

gency-sigl

it Form #1

%g1 9% - y 2.0% - j 0.7% +h- glg !
' 24‘AD i I '—l
DR|VEWAY PROF!LE A |
e ."12‘.67" L 12 . 4062 ek
14 199 : 2.0% 4 1.25% 4 gf 16
L' R o T [ I
DRIVEWAY PROFILE B |
"ll 12 67' | 40.62' = , - 4!/

.1 9% ¢1- yzo%ﬁ- 1.85% +- i 1

L ) § 24‘AD

DRIVEWAY PROFILE G

» LEGEND
. ?) ) Landscaping
N & ’(‘é . | One Story Element
2% Turo Story Element
G\
2% Three Story Elerhent
\s & to
e = BloskWall
Outline of Decks Outline of Second 3 wrerne Existing’
at Second and and Third Fioor * Exlsting Grade
Third Floor SET SkW RCE 50828 & P i Proposed Grade
/” ON PROFERTY CORNER. & % oA
& < \ v = Setback Line
# o\
* Outn fEav: \% F.C. Finished Concrete
6" Py ; )
2 Gl of SET $3W RCE 30826 M. Top of Wal
Plghning Dept. \ ¥~ ON PROPERTY CORNER. TR. Topof Rallng
nated , = OF LOT 48 * '
RearPL. SLYLINE OF LOT 18 FF.E Finished Floor Elevation
s?’
. A\ 67°27°05°E 27,02 FOUND Sa RCE 15 T.C, Topof Curs
SR E S, 53* Ut 15900 -
o o, PERTRACT No. 44884 Pk “Flowine ot Stroct
é E'LY LINE OF 4 MBS, 1083-74-75 - F.S. Finshed Surface
o ', £ 1 e
| &5 gy 2 Wood Fenca EGA] CRIPTIG
‘ ) ; 5o Fonee LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Guine of : N A g LOT 17, BLOCK 114, .
Second Floor 2 RANWZ % N2 5, {4" MANHATTAN BEACH SUBDIVISION NO. 3,
- MNRYNAR e Quineof , M.B. . 5:76, AND A PORTION OF VACATED
Outine of 12 Chri 2 B \,.ggk padFoar "V CENTER STREET OF SAID TRACT.
TR A NN\ Outine of, ; APN : 4170-016-030
<€ N Seconid Floor : . .
5 - Elactric Metes: 30" N ' . :
Min. CIr. wmh“w N Save Exlsting "ﬁ . JOB ADDRESS
Min. Cie.In Front TN Tree ) 761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD
EXISTNG ol 39 S MANHATTAN BEACH, CA
5-Cas MAEERENCE —_ET| < {"‘
Cir. from Elecire =l & | Units
Mster s #REFERS TO:
Woodl Fence BLOCK 114,
6-0" Tall Max. MANHATTAN BEAGH SUBDIVISION NO, 3,
MB. 5-76.
- Ralocats Exieting \
/ Tree
outii ofBack——"| |k Existing Trees
of Garage ) to Be Removed
PA (2 To Be Relocated)
Cone, Bl

&

.. Wall w/Wood _
Fence on Top - 8 0" Max, 'ﬁq’

E'LY LINE OF LOT 16 *~
Exlaih\g’ Trees to ———Q =
 BeRemoved.e P,

. Outlne of e YY\
Third Floor Above; 41 TX .
740 Cir. of PL.  Wood Fence A 'Z"‘
6-0"Tall Max. %
: Fire Sprinkler ) (:;
EXISTING Equipment m
RESIDENCE !
.  Relocate Exlsting
Tree
Outlne of Second ——. SET L&T RCE 30828
. Floor < 3.00' LY OF CORNER
| & = ONPROPERTY LINE PROD.
" Cone. Block - L . &,
Wall w/ Wood N ’ >
Fence on Top - 60" Max. s A2 FL
'{—\\*\h\e‘\*\
sg‘v\ ‘\\VW\
L& A
L& T % A +
: & o 2 A Ty & ,
Outline of Deck =] SET L&T RCE 30826~ Outiine of Deck Outfine of Dack —-—3~SET L&T RCE 308268
. at Third Floor e 2.00' S'LY OF CORNER -at Third Floor at Third Floor 2.00' S'LY OF CORNER
3-3Cir.ofPL. E . ON PROPERTY LINE PROD. 3-"Cinof PL. 0-T"Cir.of P.L, ‘ON PROPERTY LINE PROD.
e ;
~ .
§ Ve - i N -Outine of z e
: ATTAN “EEBEACH BOULEVARD
K 3 Level Chal 2 P
o Firat Floor . ‘
8 B
TO FOUND MON. FOUND S&W LS 8570
PER PWFB 716-1627. PER PWFB 716-1874, >
L AR50 - - 5 . 5 138.01' : v
' © NB7°26'07'E 563.61" ©
) =)
o il

=107

SITE PLAN _ ° s

OWNER: GO BIG RED L.L.C. (5.UNIT)- JOB ADDRESS: 757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, MANHATTAN BEACH

SUITE 24
(310) 372-5580
{310) 318-5801

¥ REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 50277
PHONE:

@ 119 W. TORRANCE BLVD.,

g FAX:

DOUGLAS J. LEACH
ARCHITECT |
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

AT =TT

NORTH
=

FIRST FLOOR PLAN @

- B = 10"

‘ Open Space at First. Floorn: -
“Provided @ First Floor

.':Open Space Table - Unlt #1  Open ;S'pace Table - Unit #2

*'Regd Open Space = 2,182 15 = 327, 55 f “Retfd Open Spaca = 2,267 x .15 =._._ 340.0 5.

. ~{AtGround) = 4900 sq. ft. . . . X
Dlvlded betwsen units: T ” Provided @ First-Floor * Provided @ First Floor - L.
Unlt#1 = .. 650sqft (At Ground) = CR—— Y TR fio - (At Ground) = - . 22.0 sq._ll.
Unt#2= ____  220sq.ft _;WM_Se__con_d_Fl_wL S Provided Second Floot
Unit#3= . 118.0sq. ft. _(Master Bedroom Deck)=______ 825sq. 1. * (Master Bedroom Deck) =._____-_ 85,5 8q. ft.
Unit#d= ____ 1145sq.ft. (Bedroom #3Deck)= "~ . 110.5sq, ft. (Bedroom #2 Deck) = 585 s, 1.
- Unit#s= . 110 0 sq.fi. - Provided @ Third Floor Provlded @ Third Floor E .
: __ (Great Room Deck) = 895 sg ft. _{Great Room Deck) = 98.5sq. ft.
Total=____ 429,58q. 1t Total Provided = -~ 327.5sq. 1t Provlded = (Dlning Area Deck) = e, sq. ft.
Extra= " ______ 80.58q. ft. Lo 327.5 8q. ft. Required © Total= - . 358.08q. .
Chk Max @ Third Floor: 188.0 8q. ft. - 170,08, ft.
50%'x 340.0 = 170.0 Allowed 18.0 sq. ft. OVER
Total Provided =

Provided =340.0 Required

; Open ‘Space Table - Unit #3

Req‘d Open Space = 1,853 X 15 = 278 08q. ﬂ.

Provided @ Flrst Flaor .
(At Ground) = Eo— 1%
Provided @ Sacond Floor R
(Master Bedroom Dack) =.. 79.0 8q. ft.
Provided @ Third Floor .. L
(Great Room Deek) = -81.08q. 1t
Total Provided = . .278.0 8q. ft, Provided =

278.0 sq. ft. Requlred

8580 5q, t.- 18.0 3, ft. = 34009q ft

W i
§W\w§§§§ \
g —

...,\

. L ) © 'NORTH '
THIRD FLOOR PLAN: . ' % :
T =107 ' /)
Open Space Table -:Unit #4 Open Space Table - Unit #5
Heq'dOpenSpaoe-‘l 814, 15-: 27ZOsq [ FlequpenSpace 1.983)(.15 -,._298054'&
. Providéd @ First Floor - Provlded @ First Floor .
T (AtGround)= . .114.58q. ft. - (At Ground) = . :110.08q. ft. .
. Provided @ Second Floor . rov\dsd @ Second Floor - o
- (Master Bedroom Deck) =, 27758q. 1. - (Master Bedroom Dack) - .88.0 5q. ft.
Pro(vged RThWD’Zgl?)' o B80.08q. fl. Prozl(l: edl R T’WdD cK) =, s 08q. ft.
eat Room = 8q. re loom De: P— 84,
Total Provided = 272084, R Provided = Total Przvlded = " 2880 8, L. Provided =
272.0 sq. ft. Required 208.0 eq {t. Required
‘
OPEN SPACE CALCULATION

OWNER: GO BIG RED L.L.C. (5 UNIT) JOB ADDRESS: 757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, MANHATTAN BEACH

SUITE 24

(310) 372-5580
(310) 318-5801

REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90277

PHONE:

FAX:

119 W. TORRANCE BLVD., -

|DOUGLAS J. LEACH
ARCHITECT
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ELEVATION NOTES:

® @‘aae@ﬁ-f;@@‘e@ea a.@e@@ ©

- Entry door w/ glass @ top retlrn bnck back

-Cove mou!dlng above wlhdow See @
" 5"9 half round copper gutter-

“detall;
See detail @ for, ;amb between wmdows‘ ‘

Metal rooﬁng w/ zinc coaﬁng & N sfandlng
seam @ 16"£0.C.

to entry door as shown

4x raftef tails per ( detall @ @

Alumlnum clad window assembly W
muntins as shown

2x8. tnrn/pamted araund wmdows per

Aluminum clad french door assembly wi.
muntins'as shown

8"t wide vemcal reclaimed wood SIdlng
Outline of ﬂoor and wall below grade
Crown midg above door - See detaﬂ @

Square posts wl 3" cove mculdlng @ fpp :
and 13" hodzontal mould[ng 127 lower per .

Framing thlckness above garage doors

Deck guardrallper detil @

Sectional roII-up garage door w/ remote
apener and glass @ fop as. shown :

Wood shutter guardranl ‘See detall @ or

Pre-primed "Artisan” Hardie cement fiber

_beveled siding w/ 7" exposiire

@@‘ '@'<'®Q~“® 9@ @@@.@@6

Trim détail @ window per detall @
. Decorative Bermuda shutter

Outline of sidewalk @ Man. Beh, Bivd,

See detall @ for transiton to fat root
Reduce chimney width as shown

_See details @ @ for head & jamb @

-garage door
Finlshed grade

See detalls @ and @ for typ. window
sifl detail

Honzontal trim per-detail w/ 2x3 batts

-above over Hardle planking
Exterior steps per srte plan

: Outlme of grade @ alley

Seedetalls @ & @ for head & jamb @

double hung windows
: Fla( roof eave per detall

Chimney detall per deta:l @

VERY IMPORTANT NOTES .
Frarner and general contractor shall verify exact

T elevatlon of highest beam and shall notify

architect of this elevatlon prlor to any roof -
framing.” Adjustments may be requlred with
respect to height limit.

1. Parapets, satellite sntennae, rails, skylight,
and roof equipment must be withiri the height
liit.

.2, Provide 2- -layers o{ 154 felt or eqmva!enl
over all exterior wall piywood (shsar panels).

LEFT SIDE WEST ELEVATION

UE=T0"

(T
-
—]
©

T
=

Ea

L]
=

=t

e

FRONT SOUTH ELEVATION MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD

OWNER: GO BIG RED L.L.C. 5 I.[N_I’l") _JOB ADDRESS: 757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, MANHATTAN BEACH

1/4"% = 10"

SUITE 24

£ REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90277
{310} 372-5580
(310) 318-5801

PHONE:.

FAX:

£ 115 W. TORRANCE BLVD.,

DOUGLAS J. LEACH
ARCHITECT
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ELEVATION NOTES:

ef © a@e@f 1;@@6‘@ oole @o@@ O

Me(al rooﬁng Wi zlnc coating &1 standing
seam @ 16"& O C

Er}try door w/ glass @ top retum brick back
to entry door as shown

- Gove moulding above window - See @

5" Q'hajl‘fv'rounyd copper gutter

4x rafter tails per detail @ or @

Alumintm clad window assembly w/
muntins as shown

2x6 tnrnlpalnted around wrndows per @

*Aliiminum clad french door assembly w/

munﬂns as shown

8" wide yemcal reclaimed wood siding
Outline of floor and wall below grade
Crown mldg above door - See detall @

Squara posts wi 3" cove mouldmg @top:
and 1% ‘horizontal mouldlng 12" jower per
detail (=7):

‘See detall,@ for jamb between windows
‘Framlng thlckness above garage doots

Deck guardraul per detanl @

Sechonal roll-up garage door'wi. remote
opener and glass @ top as shown

Wood shutter guardrall < See detail
2 ’

Pre-primed “Artlsan Hardie cemerit fiber

beveled slding w/ 7" exposure

Trim detail @ window per dewl @
Decorative Bermuda shutter

Oughne of sldewalk @ Man. Bch. Bivd,
See detall @‘forvtrarpsiﬁon to flat roof

Reduce chimney width aé shown

See details @ @ for head & janib @

garage door
Finished grade

See detalls @'e‘nd @ for typ. window
sill detall : :

Horizontal trim per.detail w/ 2x3 batts

above over Hardle planking ™
" Exterior steps per site plan
Outine of grade @ alley

See detalls @ & @for head & omb @

double hung wmdows
Flat roof eave per detall

Ghimney defall per uet;n@

@@ ®®® @'@@-m@@a

_ VERY IMPORTANT NOTES .. ’
Framer and general contractor shall verlfy exact
elévation of highest baam and shall notify
architect of this elevaﬁon prior to-any roof
framing.. Adjustments may be requlred with
respect to height limit.

1. Parapets, satellite antennae, ralls, skylight;
and roof equipment must be within the height
limit.

2. Provide 2- layers of 15# felt or equivalent
over all exterlor wall plywood (shéar panels).

* BLDG. HT. 30.97',

i
=1 @]
. . 4.
e enaal—11 inES | -
= T 7] *3* =] Th;* 2 b
——ol = E
_E s = =S :
_.___..I; — @:E@ Lo LU DT = ——t——— I, I
=—HIE ME TH=—
ElmE e .
S s
er ©
e e ——
LT T T TR T T T Il T-
T Y
|
e S ¢ e il
RIGHT SIDE EAST ELEVATlON LAUREL AVENUE

14" = 107

MAX. HT. = 325.39

[ ACT. HT.= 325.27

T

i

bl gt

P

T

‘
]
!
T

81" -

®Z‘ﬂ

REAR NORTH ELEVATION - ALLEY

S S

14" = 1'-0"
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ELEVATION NOTES

Metal rooﬁng wi zing coahng & 1" s1andmg
seam @ 16"+ 0.C.

to entry door as shown ™~ .
Cove moulding above wmdow See

5" %) half round copper gutter

ax rafter talls per. detarl @ or @

Alurminum clad window assembly wi
-muntins as shown.

Alumlnum cigd french door assembty wl -
muntins as shown '

8"5: wide vertlcal reclalmed wood siding
Ouﬂlne of floor and wall below grade

Squaré posts:w/ 3"cove mouldlng @ top -
and 1 Y? horizontal mouldmg 12" W

“See detan 'f&r jamb between windows

Framlng thlckness above garage doors
Deck guardrall per detall @

Sestlonal roll-up garage door wi remote
opener and glass@ top as shown

Wéod shutter guardrail - See detall @

Pre-primed "Artisan” Hardie cenient fiber
beveled slding w/ 7" exposure

Entry door w/ glass @ top return’brick back

2%6 trim/palnted around windows per. @ '

‘}'Crown mldg above door - Sae datal@ o

@-fe!@f@*@@ AEOEROE

@@

Trim detéil @ window per detalil
Decorative Bermuda shutter

‘Ot of sidewalk @ Man. Beh, Bive.
See detail @ for irahslﬁon to flat roof -

‘Reduce chimney width as shown

See detalls @ @ for head & jamb @

" garage door
Finished gradg

Horlzontal trim per deta:l @w/ 2'x3, batts
above over Hardle planking

‘Exterior steps per ‘site plan
Outline of ¢ grade‘@ alley

'double hung ndows
Flat root eave pér detau@

,Chxmney detall per detall @

: VERY IMPORTANT NOTES

Franier-and general contractor shall verify exact
elevatlon of highest beam and shall notify -
archlitect of this elevatlon prior to any roof-
“framing. Adjustments may be required with
respect to helght limit.
1. Parapets, satellte antennas, rails, skylight,
. and toof equipment must be within the height
lim

2. Provlde 2-layers of 15# felt or equivalent
over all exterior wall plywood (shear panels).

"See detalls @ and @ for typ. window
sill detail. . T

‘See detalls @ forhead & jamb @. .

D iy

PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION GARAGE

S S

T =707

24

s &8

PART!AL NORTH ELEVATION GARAGE

Jﬂ

Ta =10"
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ROOF PLAN | g
1

OOF _ — 4 &)

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1. Mlnimum class "B" roof material: Me(él roofing w/ zinc coating & 1" s(anding seam @ 16"t O.C. - Ideal Roofing Company Ltd. - (ESR-3100) Over
minimum 2 layers of 15# felt laid with 18" overlap - when slope s less than 4:12 : .

2.-Roof Pltch = See Plans
' 3: Skylights to be "Bristol Fiberlite” ER-2489 or other listed maké approved by Bullding Official.
4. All fireplaces to be provided with approved spark arrestor.

5. Built-up roofing - 2 layers 15# felt with 80# ¢ap sheet Maximum slope J4:12 nall base sheet per table 15-E. Hot mop In between layers, ¥4" per foot
slope-

8. Attic Vent Calculations: ) . .
Lower level attic area =."- 0 sq. ft. /15 0 &q. ft. of vents; therefore, - 0 vents provided ( )
Upper level attic area = - 0 5q, ft: / 151 08q. ft. of vénts; th X rovided (-

8 -0V 4
- &9 attic vents provided - Concrete Model *Flat® Vents by O'Hagns Inc. (léc = 8850A)
7. All gutters shall be-copper half round wi 6 . ‘ o

OWNER: GO BIG RED L.L.C. (5 UNIT) OB ADDRESS: 757761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, MANHATTAN BEACH

SUITE 24
(310) 372-5580
(310) 318-5801

119 W. TORRANCE BLVD.,

PHONE:,
FAX:

i REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90277

DOUGLAS J. LEACH §
ARCHITECT
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SET SBW RCE 30826 L
ON PROPERTY CORNER./ —
9 «°
& — \®
B P U——— s s e s
- -+~ @ - ~7 < SLYLINEOF LOT 18+
| " ICEAN
@n . — | S
= N 67°27'05"E 58.538'

SET S&W RCE 30826
. ‘ON PROPERTY CORNER.

400?%%9
EXISTING
RESIDENCE
&
12
I 'g N
R e A=770
ELYLINE OF LOT16 " |§ $ L -
TTOAE @ A=7,09
EXISTING

RESIDENCE

\™~— FOUND S&W RCE 15800
PER TRACT No. 44884
M.B. 1083-74-75

.

o . :
O .
*?Q%L

SET L&T RCE 30826
3.00' ELY OF CORNER -
ON PROPERTY LINE PROD.

# [ & 7
47 5 ) . e % .

al SET L&T RCE 30826 | SET L&T RCE 30826

I 2.00' S'LY OF CORNER . :2.00' S'LY OF CORNER

g ON PROPERTY LINE PROD. ON PROPERTY LINE PROD.

| MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD

. 38 . : 8 - . .
TO FOUND MON. ) : : FOUND S&W LS 6970 -
PER PWFB 7161827, ° ' PER PWFB 718-1874.
L, 42450 ® 139,01 :
R N 67°28'07° 568.51"
8 8

TRACT MAP NO. 72494

IN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

. DO NOT
ENGINEERS FOR CLARIFICATION AT

LEGEND

R wooooee

+10878  EXISTING ELEVATION
~ oy _/ EXISTING CONTOUR

o X EXISTNGFENCE
BCR. WBWOFQWWRN
o .
ELY  EASTERLY
o FOUND .,
FF FINISH FLOOR
FH FIRE HYORANT
FLOWLINE

S8MH BANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
87K STAKE

STLY STREET LIGHT

¥ TOP OF CURB

™ TOP OF WALL

™ TOP OF DRIVEWAY APRON
WLy WESTERLY

Wik WATER METER

NOTE: ALL SEYBACK DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ARE MEASURED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE OF
BUILDINGS UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTED.

BOUHDARY MONUMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
GET ON PROPERTY CORNERS. PLEASE REFER TO

(310) 542-9433, 44-F 8:00 AM TO 6:00 PM.

SCALE: 1"=8"
13-370

VESTING TENTATIVE

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES

ENGINEER

DENN ENGINEERS

3914 DEL AMO BLVD., STE. 921
TORRANGE, CA 90503
(310) 542-9433

REV 10-30-2014

) . DATE 9-5-2013
GARY J. ROEHL ' R.CE. 30626 o

NOTES .

1. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES TO BE
REMOVED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ALLUTILITIES ARE LOCATED IN
ADJACENT STREETS

3. THISIS A5 UNIT CONDOMINIUM PROJECT.

12' EASEMENT TO GENERAL
TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES.
RECORDED 3-14-89, INST. No. 2538
10' EASEMENT TO SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES.

RECORDED 4-1-68, INST. No. 3614

10' EASEMENT TO MANHATTAN
PACIFIC INVESTMENT CO. FOR
INGRESS AND EGRESS.
RECORDED 12-18-72, INST, No. 440

® @

 EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS
RECORDED. 1-3-2012 INST No. 20120024629,
FOR.THE BENEFIT OF LOT 1 OF THIS TRACT.

e ©

SUBDIVIDER

- 'ROBBSTROYKE . )
920 MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD., #6
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 80266
(310) 938-6008

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 17, BLOCK 114, _ ,
MANHATTAN BEAGH SUBDIVISION NO., 3,
© . MB. 576, AND A PORTION-OF VACATED .-
" CENTER STREET OF SAID TRACT.
. APN : 4170-016.030

* JOBADDRESS _

761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA

* REFERS TO:
BLOCK 114,
MANHATTAN BEACH SUBDIVISION NO. 3,
MB.5-76

|OWNER: GO BIG RED L.L.C. (5 UNIT) JOB ADDRESS: 757-761 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD, MANHATTAN BEACH

SUITE 24
(310) 372-5580
(310) 318-5801

REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORMA 90277

119 W. TORRANCE BLVD.,,

PHONE:
FAX:

DOUGLAS J. LEACH
ARCHITECT
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